
 

 

Audit & Governance 
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 

Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 

Patricia Hay-Justice, Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 Reserve Members: Sean Fitzsimons, Simon Fox, Mark Johnson, 
Enid Mollyneaux and Stella Nabukeera 
 

 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee which you are hereby invited to 
attend, will be held Thursday, 20 April 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you would like to record 
the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the recording of public meetings 
here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Hannah Cretney, Democratic Services 
as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

mailto:hannah.cretney2@croydon.gov.uk
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee.  
  

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) they may have in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s 
agenda. 
  

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 02 March 2023 as an 

accurate record of the proceedings. 
  

4.   Audit and Governance Committee Action Log (Pages 13 - 16)  
5.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

6.   Section 24 Statutory Recommendations to the Council (Pages 17 - 
32) 

 The “Section 24 Statutory Recommendations Report from Grant 
Thornton” was presented to Council on 29 March 2023.   
  
This report is being brought to Audit & Governance Committee for the 
Committee to note the recent recommendations and the Council’s 
response, and to monitor future progress against the actions agreed by 
the Council.   
  
Paul Dossett, the Audit Partner, will be available at the meeting to 
answer any questions from Committee Members on the report. 
  
  

7.   Interim Auditor's Annual Report of the London Borough of 
Croydon 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 (Pages 33 - 82) 

 Grant Thornton have issued an Interim External Auditor’s Report for the 
Council for the financial years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22. The 
report is attached as Appendix A to this report. The Council’s response 
to the report’s recommendations is attached as Appendix B. 
  
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  



 

 

3

1. Note the Interim External Auditor’s Report from Grant Thornton. 

2. Agree to monitor the implementation of the recommendations from 
the report. 
  
  

8.   Update on the Accounts preparation 2022/23 and previous years 
accounts (Pages 83 - 90) 

 This report provides an update on the work required to close the 2022-
23 and prior years accounts.  In particular it updates ongoing 
considerations to be finalised for the accounting treatment of 
arrangements with Croydon Affordable Homes and Croydon Affordable 
Tenures. 
  
The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to: 

1.    Note the ongoing work to close the 2022-23 and prior year accounts. 

2.    Note the ongoing considerations in relation to the accounting 
treatment of arrangements with Croydon Affordable Homes and 
Croydon Affordable Tenures.  

  
  
  

9.   Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update (Pages 91 - 138) 
 In the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), the Council 

developed an Action Plan for 2022/23 to address the gaps in 
governance identified in the previous year. This report provides an 
update on the progress made with the Action Plan.  
  
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the Annual 
Government Statement 2021/22 Action Plan Update which is attached 
as Appendix 1. 
  
  

10.   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 139 - 178) 
 As part of the Audit & Governance Committee’s role of overseeing the 

risk management framework and receiving assurance that significant 
corporate (Red) risks are identified and mitigated by the organisation, 
this report accompanies the appendix document which presents those 
risks recorded as ‘high rated’ or RED on the corporate risk register as at 
April 2023.   
  
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the corporate risk 
register as at April 2023. 



 

 

4

  
  

11.   Anti Fraud Update (Pages 179 - 184) 
 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-

Fraud Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance 
together with an update on developments 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023. 
  
The Committee is asked to note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023.      
  
  

12.   Audit and Governance Committee Draft Annual Report  
 
 
 



 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 2 March 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

Also Present: Councillor Enid Mollyneaux (Substitute) and Jason Cummings   
 

Apologies: Councillor Sherwan Chowdhury 
  

PART A 
 

36/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any agenda 
items. 
 

37/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 and the meeting 
held on 2 February 2023 were approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings.  
  
 

38/22 Audit and Governance Committee Action Log 2022-23  
 

39/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

40/22 Opening the Books Review  
 
The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 17 – 110 of the agenda 
which presented the Opening the Books Review project including the reviews 
commissioned by Worth Technical Accounting Solutions and the subsequent 
recommendations.   
  
Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer 
introduced the report for members. Cabinet had referred the report to the 
Audit and Governance Committee for review and ongoing monitoring of 
the 76 recommendations. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Peter Robison and Paul Boyce, Worth Technical Accounting Solutions 
(Worth TAS) gave their presentation to the Committee on the Opening the 
Books Review. The presentation can be viewed on the webcast recording 
here: Audit & Governance Committee - Croydon - Civico.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Jason Cummings welcomed 
the detailed nature of the report which provided a clear plan for the 
implementation of process improvements going forward.  
  
The Committee queried the timeframe of the review and to what extent 
improvements had been implemented in the 2023/24 budget setting 
process. Worth TAS advised the review captured a point in time, with the 
work taking place over 5 days in August 2022. The review focused on the 
2022/23 budget setting process and social care budget setting and 
performance. It did not review the 2023/24 budget or budget setting 
process.  
  
The Committee queried whether Worth TAS believed the robust
[...]
rt (CTS) would be protected from the increase and 
hardship fund support would be available for low-income households.  
  
It was agreed that the medium-term financial strategy tracker would be 
brought to the Committee quarterly to monitor budget variances.   
  
The Committee RESOLVED: to note report on the improvements to the 
budget setting process.  
  
 

42/22 Update on follow up audits for 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21  
 
The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 269-276 on the 
agenda pack which provided a progress update on the audit actions from 
2017/18 to 2020/21 as requested by the Committee at its February 2023 
meeting.  
Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report for members 
and provided a verbal update on actions which had received an update 
since the report was submitted to the Committee.  
 
The Committee agreed the development of a process to involve the 
Cabinet Member for Finance in resolving recurrent or longstanding 
internal audit actions whilst ensuring visibility to the Committee.  
 
In response to questions officers advised a large proportion of the 
Creditors – Procure to Pay internal audit actions had related to non-
compliance with procurement processes resulting in the non-payment of 
invoices. The Committee queried the approach to avoid this in future. 
Officers advised this was intended to be resolved as part of the Oracle 
Fusion project’s reporting output and improvements to procedure notes 
and staff accountability. 
The Committee RESOLVED to note the progress since the last 
Committee meeting on the status of prior year follow up audits. 
  
 

43/22 Internal Audit Charter Strategy and Plan  
 

Page 9



 

 
 

The Committee reviewed a report set out on pages 277 – 294 of the 
agenda pack to approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit charter, strategy and 
work plan.  
Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report for members.  
The Committee asked whether there was flexibility for add
[...]
 the 
accounting treatment of arrangements with Croydon Affordable Homes and Croydon 
Affordable Tenures. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the ongoing work to close the 2022-23 and prior year accounts. 
2.2 Note the ongoing considerations in relation to the accounting treatment of 

arrangements with Croydon Affordable Homes and Croydon Affordable Tenures.  

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

3 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS  

2022-23 Financial Year 

3.1 The closure of the 2022-23 financial year is underway, with service areas reviewing 
the outturn position, and identifying any accruals or adjustments that are required to 
establish the correct amount of income and expenditure for the year. 

3.2 The first stage of the production of accounts is to establish and review the provisional 
outturn against revenue and capital budgets for both the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).  The provisional outturn will be reviewed by directorate senior 
management and the Corporate Management Team, prior to being presented to 
Cabinet by July.   
 

3.3 The second stage to produce the accounts is the calculation and addition of technical 
accounting entries required by various accounting standards.  Accounting basis entries 
are typically transferred to a non-useable reserve and include revaluation gains/losses 
on property, retirement benefit costs calculated under IAS19 and timing differences 
relating to the Collection Fund (Council Tax and Business Rates). 

 
3.4 The Council cannot publish its 2022-23 financial accounts until these accounting 

entries are calculated and completed.  For example, the accounting transactions that 
relate to fixed assets (land and property) require the use of a fixed asset register to be 
calculated. The council’s software provider of it’s asset register can only make 
available three open financial years at one time.  As the 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-
22 financial years are a
[...]
on Plan.  

 

 2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 2.1 The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the Annual Government 
Statement 2021/22 Action Plan Update which is attached as Appendix 1.  

 

3    REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and the proper standards of good governance. The recommendation 
provides an update on the progress made on the improvement identified in the Council’s 
governance arrangement.    

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3.2 The Committee is responsible for reviewing and monitoring the effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance, risk and systems of internal controls and the implementation of 
agreed actions. The recommendation provides an opportunity for the Committee to 
review and comment on progress made in the areas identified for action.    

 
 

 4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

 4.1 The Council’s AGS 2021/22 acknowledge that the Council has been the subject of 
significant governance failings that has attracted considerable public interest. The 
Council has worked to continue to deliver the necessary and significant improvements 
required in its governance arrangement.  

4.2 An Action Plan has been developed for 2022/23 to address the gaps in governance 
identified in the AGS. The key themes for action are in areas such as finance awareness 
and training; service-based budget monitoring and financial management; complaints 
and information governance; capital projects and boards, budgeting, and financial 
reporting; contracts execution, management and records keeping; and housing repairs 
and temporary accommodation. They also include the actions arising from the January 
2022 External Auditor Report in the Public Interest concerning the refurbishment of 
Fairfield Halls and related governance arrangements (RIPI 2). The delivery of these 
actions is monitored through the Internal Control Boards, Corporate Management Team, 
and updates to the C
[...]
ose risks recorded as ‘high rated’ or RED on 
the corporate risk register as at April 2023.   
  
In line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency, the corporate 
risk report will appear in Part A of the agenda unless there is specific justification for 
any individual entries being considered under Part B (set out under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There are no additional direct financial implications arising 
from noting this report. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 
 
 
 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at April 2023 

 
 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1   The report updates the Audit & Governance Committee Members on the corporate 

risk register (the register) as at April 2023. 
 

Page 139

Agenda Item 10



      2 
 

 
 
 
 
3. DETAIL 
 
 Risk Register Report  
 
3.1 The register presented details all the current corporate risks rated at a total risk 

score of 20 and above (Red Risks).  
 
3.2 Since the register was last considered by Members in March there has been a 

significant amount of activity to embed improvements in the approach to Risk 
Management. Individual engagement sessions/risk management refresh with 
Directors and Corporate Directors have now all been delivered as part of the 
organisational redesign implementation and access granted to the corporate risk 
management system (JCAD).  In addition, all Executive Officers and Executive 
Support Officers have access to the corporate risk management system. This is 
to ensure that the top layers of management feel confident in reviewing, 
presenting and owning the risks which relate to their Division/Directorate. 

 
 

3.3 Risk review dates for all Directors have now been aligned on a quarterly basis 
going forward,  Q4 reviews for 2023/23 have now been signed off on the system 
by the risk owner. Risk reviews on a quarterly 
[...]
hat can be adopted for the management of risk: 
 

• Eliminating or avoiding: Changing or abandoning goals specifically associated with the risk in 
question, or choosing alternative approaches or processes that make what was a risk no longer 
relevant. 

 
• Risk sharing: Sharing risks in part or full with another stakeholder who could be 

Involved solely to facilitate risk treatment. 
 

• Reducing the probability: Changing approach identifying causal links between threat and 
impact, or causes of threat, and intervening to mitigate occurrence, acting to reduce the threat. 

 
• Reducing the impact: Developing contingency plans for responding to the threat if it occurs, 

even if other steps have been taken to minimise risk. 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
20 April 2023  

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023 

LEAD OFFICER: Malcolm Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Jason Cummings 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

WARDS: All 

The work of the Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its value for 
money by strengthening financial management and further embedding risk 
management. Improving value for money ensures that the Council delivers 
effective services. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud awareness 
contribute to the perception of a law-abiding Borough.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   
The net budget for the antifraud service as a whole for 2022-23 is £0.342m including 
£0.189m HRA contribution and the service is currently delivering within budget.  

 
  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1    The Committee is asked to: 

• Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023  

 
 

Page 179

Agenda Item 11



 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud 

Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance t
[...]
nd 
procedures. 
(Approved by: Gillian Bevan, Head of HR – Resources and Assistant Chief Executives Office 
on behalf of Dean Shoesmith, Chief People Officer) 

 
9. CUSTOMER FOCUS, EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME AND 

DISORDER REDUCTION & HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACTS 
9.1 There are no further considerations in these areas. 
 
10. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
10.1    There are no equality implications in this report. An EQIA has been carried out 

on the Anti Fraud policy and will be revised in due course 
          Approved : Denise McCausland Equalities Programme Manager. 

Page 183



 

 
 
 
 
11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1. WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING  

  OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’? 
 
  No, this report is for information only.  
 

11.2. HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 
  COMPLETED? 
 
  NO    

 
No DPIA has been completed as no personal data is used in the report. Any 
cases studies used do not include personal identifiers such as name and 
address 

 
  
(Approved by: Jane West, Corporate Director of Resources & S.151) 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Malcolm Davies (Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk & Insurance) 

Page 184


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Audit and Governance Committee Action Log
	6 Section 24 Statutory Recommendations to the Council
	Appendix A Grant Thornton Report
	Appendix B Councils Response

	7 Interim Auditor's Annual Report of the London Borough of Croydon 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22
	Appendix A - Croydon Interim Auditor's Annual Report 19-20 to 21-22
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: The scope of the auditor’s work on value for money arrangements
	Slide 7: The scope of the auditor’s work on value for money arrangements
	Slide 8: 2019-20 – arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources 
	Slide 9: 2020-21 and 2021-22: Securing economy, efficiency and eff

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 20 April 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Olu Olasode (Independent Chair) 
Councillor Matt Griffiths (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillor Claire Bonham, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Endri Llabuti and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

Also Present: Councillor Enid Mollyneaux and Jason Cummings 
 

Apologies: Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice  
  

PART A 
 

45/22 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
  
 

46/22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 were approved as an 
accurate record of proceedings.  
  
 

47/22 Audit and Governance Committee Action Log  
 

48/22 Urgent Business (if any)  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

49/22 Section 24 Statutory Recommendations to the Council  
 
Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) introduced the report for members and 
noted the recommendations had been reported to Full Council in March 
2023. The S151 Officer introduced Appendix B, the Council’s response to 
the Committee and advised that all the recommendations from Grant 
Thornton had been accepted. Much of the work required to complete the 
actions had been ongoing and was a continuation of the progress 
reporting received by the Audit and Governance Committee over the last 
year. Councillor Cummings noted his disappointment at the reception the 
report had received at Full Council and advised of the need for the 
organisation to accept external reporting and recommendations. 
  



 

 
 

The Committee queried the prompt for and timing of the report. Paul 
Dossett advised this had primarily been the S114 notice, Grant Thornton 
had not made any public response since the Fairfield Halls issues and 
had already been considering the previous Chief Executive’s severance. 
This report brought those issues together and its March 2023 publication 
was agreed to allow for adequate discussion with Officers and to fit the 
timing of Full Council meetings. 
  
The Committee queried Grant Thorton’s ability to resource the work 
required to clear the backlog of accounts by June 2024. The External 
Auditor advised the 2019/20 audit process could be completed quickly 
once the revised set of accounts were received from the Council as much 
of the work was already complete. The auditing of the 2020/21 accounts 
should be completed this year.  
  
The Committee highlighted the External Auditor’s recommendation to 
ensure the monthly budget reports were robustly challenged by the 
Scrutiny and Audit and Governance Committees and noted a previous 
request for sight of reports in time for review by the Scrutiny Committee 
had been refused. The Committee queried whether this indicated a lack of 
transparency and a need to review internal processes. Cllr Cummings 
advised the monthly budget monitoring reports were previously required 
to go through the Mayor’s Advisory Board and Cabinet prior to Scrutiny. 
This process had been changed, reports were now available publicly and 
to all Committees following the Mayor’s Advisory Board meetings. The 
Committee noted it was important for the Council not to rely on External 
Auditors to highlight processes which undermined openness and 
transparency.  
  
The Committee raised concerns around the action to develop an action 
plan to finalise the outstanding accounts and asked what percentage of 
the 20/21 and 21/22 accounts were complete. Paul Dossett advised 19/20 
was largely complete apart from addressing the technical issues, for 
20/21 the ambition was to complete these by end of 2023. An estimated 
10-15% of the 21/22 work had been completed. Officers advised the 
Committee the complexity of the accounting tasks which had been 
uncovered had caused further delay to the production of the accounts. 
  
In response to questions Officers advised they did not expect the 19/20 
accounts to be in a worse position than forecast and were working in line 
with the MTFS and Council Tax setting.   
  
The Committee queried the reasoning for the 15% Council tax rise 
reporting recommendation. Paul Dossett advised that previous financial 
decisions made by the Council had not reflected Value for Money (VFM) 
and the recommendation ensured a proactive approach to demonstrate 
how the additional Council Tax income had been utilised.  
  



 

 
 

In response to questions Officers advised an interim report would be 
brought to Committee in the Autumn following work with the External 
Auditors and Improvement and Assurance Panel.  
  
The Committee asked what evidence would be used in reporting to 
demonstrate progress and process improvement. Officers advised this 
may include data such as Council Tax Collection rates and VFM/Council 
efficiency. Internal Audit could be utilised to support recommendation 
update reports. Progress would be reported via the AGS Monitoring 
report.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  

1. Note the recent recommendations and the Council’s response; 
and, 

2. To monitor future progress against the actions agreed by the 
Council. 

  
 

50/22 Interim Auditor's Annual Report of the London Borough of Croydon 
2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22  

 
Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) introduced the report the Committee which 
provided an audit history and collated many of the reports and findings 
already reported to the Committee over the last two years up to March 
2022. It was noted that the summary of findings on page 42 showed many 
outstanding actions; however, there had been a change of direction and 
progress within the Council since mid-2021.  
  
Officers advised there were five key recommendations in the report, all of 
which had been agreed by the Council. The large scale of improvement 
recommendations being undertaken by the was noted. However, activity 
to progress the recommendations was ongoing across the Council. 
Progress updates on the report’s recommendations would be collated into 
the AGS action tracker for future reporting. Cllr Cummings commented it 
now seemed the Council was at the end of uncovering new issues and 
expected to see progression of improvements over the coming year.  
  
The Committee raised concerns about the lack of detail in the Council’s 
response section of the report, suggesting this could be interpreted by the 
public as the recommendations not being taken seriously. Officers 
advised a significant update report with more detail and which compiled 
the various actions would come to the Committee in the Autumn.  
  
The Committee requested clarification on whether internal targets with 
more specific measurable outcomes would be in place to track progress. 
Officers advised the Council performance framework would be utilised 
with each department’s Key Performance Indictors feeding into this.  
  



 

 
 

The Committee raised concerns that there was not currently a specific 
action plan in place for the recommendations. Officers advised of the 
intention to track progress via the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
reporting and agreed to provide a breakdown of target monitoring within 
this.  
  
Grant Thornton advised the next report in January 2024 would include a 
follow up assessment of the Council’s progress.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to; 
  

1. Note the Interim External Auditors report from Grant Thornton; and, 
2. Agree to monitor the implementation of the recommendations from 

the report. 
  
 

51/22 Update on the Accounts preparation 2022/23 and previous years 
accounts  

 
Allister Bannin Deputy S151 Officer introduced the report for the 
Committee.  
The Committee requested assurance on whether the 2019/20 
adjustments would negatively impact the subsequent years’ accounts. 
Officers advised the position would not be worse than reported to the 
Committee in February/March 2023 as the capitalisation direction from 
central government covered this; however, they would be worse than 
what was currently in public domain. 
  
The Committee queried the risk transfer cited in the report regarding 
Croydon Affordable Homes (CAH) and Croydon Affordable Tenures 
(CAT). Officers advised this was one of the areas where further 
technicalities had been uncovered, that there were differences between 
the legal relationship of the Council and external companies and how this 
was displayed in the Council’s accounting. Work was being done to 
ensure the correct treatment of these issues.  
  
In response to questions Officers advised the Residents Fund was 
another name for the Council’s Real Lettings Fund, a property investment 
fund used to purchase social housing with other pooled investors.   
  
The Committee requested assurance around the technical capability and 
capacity within teams to complete the work within the time frame. Officers 
confirmed this was being prioritised and additional resource was currently 
being sought to support the Corporate Finance team. The approach had 
been considered and unrushed to ensure once reset the accounting was 
accurate.  
Officers noted a culture of recognising when external support was needed 
now existed and could be seen by the utilisation of Peter Worth Technical 
Accounting Solutions and PWC.  
  



 

 
 

Cllr Cummings offered to meet with Committee members to explain the 
relationship and issues regarding the treatment of CAH and CAT in the 
Council’s accounts.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the ongoing work to close the 2022-23 and prior year 
accounts; and, 

2. Note the ongoing considerations in relation to the accounting 
treatment of arrangements with Croydon Affordable Homes and 
Croydon Affordable Tenures.  

 
52/22 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update  

 
The Monitoring Officer Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense introduced the 
report for members. It was noted that the report collated the actions and 
tracked the progress of the AGS action plan and actions arising from the 
second report in the public interest (RIPI2) relating to the refurbishment of 
Fairfield Halls.  
Cllr Cummings noted the large scale of the improvement actions required, 
that improvements would need to be made sustainability, and that it would 
likely take years to complete.  
The Committee queried whether the outstanding actions relating to record 
keeping were linked to the Oracle Fusion Update work and requested an 
update on the project. Officers advised that some actions went beyond 
the key requirements of the RIPI2 recommendations. There were 
processes in place for the record keeping of contractual information, but 
the action remained amber whilst further improvements were being made. 
Actions relating to the procure to pay project and capital improvements 
involved Oracle however, the decision record keeping actions were not 
related.  
The Committee queried whether there were examples of best practice 
available for the Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access 
Request (SAR) implementation plan and if there was scope for the 
Council to make more information public, reducing FOI requests. Officers 
noted the Interim Chief Digital had expertise in FOI and SAR best practice 
and proactive publication of information would be adopted to reduce 
requests.   
The Committee requested impact reporting on the actions relating to staff 
training and culture improvements and clarification on how completed 
actions would be tested to ensure they were embedded following 
completion. Officers noted the high number of recommendations and 
actions requiring collation, implementation and tracking across the 
Council and advised resourcing impact reporting on this volume of work 
could be challenging. It was noted that the Committee could request deep 
dive reporting on specific areas of interest. Officers advised there were 
other processes which fed into the AGS to ensure issues were not 
missed.  



 

 
 

The Committee requested the inclusion of impact assurance via additional 
narrative to describe the effect of improvement activities within future 
reporting.   
The Committee RESOLVED to consider and comment on the Annual 
Government Statement 2021/22 Action Plan Update. 
  
 

53/22 Corporate Risk Register  
 
Malcolm Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the 
report for members. It was noted that there had been several changes to 
risk owners which had presented some challenges. The Corporate 
Management Team received reporting monthly and work was ongoing to 
ensure control measures and risk management improvement plans were 
in place.  
The Committee queried the red status of the utility costs risk and raised 
concerns about the Council’s involvement in utility hedging. Officers 
suggested this may be an area for the Committee to request a deep dive 
review and advised the Committee the utility hedging was facilitated by 
LASER Energy, a subsidiary of Kent County Council. Councillor 
Cummings noted the delayed impact of external factors such as energy 
pricing in contract renewal and re-procurement following the end of fixed 
cost plans.  
The Committee queried the reasons behind the escalation of the risk 
relating to a lack of expert Equalities and Diversity resource within the 
Council. Officers advised this risk would change ownership and the issue 
was around the need for resourcing to adequately meet the Council’s EDI 
agenda.   
The Committee requested risk movement and time spent at red/high to be 
included in future reporting and noted some future control dates were in 
the past and required an update.  
The Committee agreed to consider areas of interest to request a deep 
dive review of the risk register. It was noted that high risks forecast to 
reduce which had not, may be the most useful to consider.  
The Committee RESOLVED; to note the contents of the corporate risk 
register as at April 2023. 
  
 

54/22 Anti Fraud Update  
 
Malcolm Davies, Head of Insurance, Anti-Fraud and Risk introduced the 
report for members. Officers noted the formalisation of the shared anti-
fraud service with London Borough of Lambeth which had started in 
January 2023.  
The Committee agreed the intention to provide benchmarking data with 
LB Lambeth and LBFIG would be useful to include in the annual report.  



 

 
 

The Committee requested the development of a prevention value 
reporting metric. Officers advised this would be possible in areas such as 
pre-staff vetting and housing succession applications.  
In response to questions Officers agreed publicity of successful cases can 
be a helpful deterrent.  
The Committee RESOLVED to note the Anti-fraud activity of the 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023.  
  
 

55/22 Audit and Governance Committee Draft Annual Report  
 
Dave Philips, Head of Internal Audit explained the process of the 
Committee Annual Report and advised this would be circulated to 
members for comment prior to the next Committee meeting.  
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 

 


